1993 Senate Bill 239

Date of enactment: August 20, 1993 Date of publication\*: September 3, 1993

## **1993 WISCONSIN ACT 36**

AN ACT to repeal 196.202 (3); and to amend 196.202 (4) (a) of the statutes, relating to: cellular telephone regulation.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 196.202 (3) of the statutes is repealed. **SECTION 2.** 196.202 (4) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

196.202 (4) (a) On the first day of the first January following the date on which subscribers to all cellular

mobile radio telecommunications utilities in a geographic service area, defined by the federal communications commission under 47 USC 154 (i), this state constitute 7% 10% or more of the population in that service area of this state, every cellular mobile radio telecommunications utility providing service in that area this state is subject to s. 196.203.